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- COUNCIL [TEM:
RESOLUTION NO. 11-R69 e LITEM 18

A RESOLUTION GRANTING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE PROVIDED FOR
IN SECTION 158.126 (D) (8) TO ALLOW A RECYCLING DROP-OFF FACILITY
IN THE CS (SERVICE COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT FOR JOSEPH T.
FRISCIA, P.E., PORT ST. LUCIE SECTION 28, BLOCK 234, LOTS 10
THROUGH 15, P11-116; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, has been requested by
Joseph T. Friscia, P.E., to grant a special exception use of a recycling drop-off
facility on property presently zoned Service Comhercial; and legally described as
Port St. Lucie Section 28, Block 234, Lots 10 through15; and

WHEREAS, the City Council determines that the granting of this special
exception use is authorized by Section 158.255, et seq., and Section 158.126 (D)
(8), Code of Ordinances, City of Port St. Lucie, and further that the granting of
this special exception use will not adversely affect the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the subject application has been reviewed in accordance with
Section 158.260, and meets the special exception use requirements as
stipulated;

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board on October 4, 2011 made a
recommendation on P11-116.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Port St. Lucie as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Port St. Lucie hereby grants a special
exception use to Joseph T. Friscia, P.E., P11-116, to allow a drop-off recycling
facility, pursuant to Section 158.255, et seq., and Section 158.126 (D) (8), Code
of Ordinances, City of Port St. Lucie, said special exception use is depicted on
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RESOLUTION NO. 11-R69

the conceptual plan which is hereby formally adopted and attached as Exhibit ‘A,
to be located at 1133, 1135, 1137, 1139, 1141, 1143, and 1145 Biltmore Street
and legally described as Port St. Lucie Section 28, Block 234, Lots 10 through 15
subject to the following conditions:
1. The storage yard fence shall be removed from the drive aisle to open up
the southern driveway as depicted on Exhibit ‘A’. |
2. The landscaping shall be reinstalled to the previous approved landscape
plan to provide the required buffering as depicted on Exhibit ‘B’.
Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its

adoption.
PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie,
Florida, this 24™ day of October, 2011.

CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

BY:
JoAnn M. Faiella, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen A. Phillips, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Roger G. Orr, City Attorney
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CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FL - CITY COUNCIL

' AGENDA ITEM REQUEST

MEETING: REGULAR _X__  SPECIAL _

DATE: . OCTOBER 24, 2011

ORDINANCE ___ RESOLUTION _X__- MOTION PUBLIC HEARING
ITEM: ~ P11-116 Stuart Recycling Drop-Off

Special Exception Use Application

RECOMMENDED ACTION

- On October 4, 2011, the Planning and Zoning Board unammously voted to

~ recommend approval of this spec:al exception use application.

EXHIBITS:

A. Resolution
B. Staff Report
C. Support_ Materials

S UMMARY EXPLANATION/BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The request is to allow a dro p-off recycling facility in the CS (Service CommerCIal)
Zoning District, as permitted per §158. 126 (D) (8).

IF PRESENTATION IS TO BE MADE, HOW MUCH TIME WILL BE REQUIRED?

None.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: PLANNING and ZONING DATE: 10/06/11



ITEM 7 (F)

o ©
2r sy, 0

City of Port St. Lucie
~ Planning and Zoning Department
A Ci_ty‘for All Ages

To:  PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD - MEETING OF OCTOBER 4, 2011

S i JOHNFINlZ|OPLANNER’&\f e

RE: SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION (PROJECT NO. P11-116)
' STUART RECYCLING DROP-OFF ' _

" DATE: SEPTEMBER 21, 2011

APPLICANT: Friscia Engineering. The authorization letter is attached to the staff
report. . o _ : -

OWNER: Jeffery L. Hartdorn, Edward V. Monahan and Terese V. Monahan.

LOCATION: 1133 SW Biltmore St. The property is located on the east side of
~ Biltmore Street, between Lakehurst D‘ri\'/e and Dwyer Avenue.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Port St Lucie Section 28, Block 234, Lots 10 through 15.
" gJZE: 1.5 acres, or 65,491 square feet. |

EXISTING ZONING: CS (Service Commercial).

EXISTING USE: An' existing 5,600 square foot warehouse building with an open
storage yard. , ' :

PROPOSED USE: A drop-off facility for recycle matérials. :

REQUESTED SPECIAL EXCEPTION: The request is to allow a drop-off recycling
facility in the CS (Service Commercial) Zoning District, as permitted per §158.126 (D)

(8)-

SURROUNDING USES: North = RS-2 (Single Family Residential) zoning, vacant land.
South = WI (Warehouse Industrial) zoning, existing industrial building. East = 50 foot
drainage right-of-way, beyond is CG (General Commercial) zoning, existing commercial
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CITEM7 (F)
building. West = RS-2 (Single Family  Residential) zoning, existing single family
buiiding. L

This property is located in the City's Conversion Zone, Conversion Area 20A, as is the
property to the north, south, and west. The property to the east is commercial, and is

located in conversion zone 20. This site meets all requirements of Conversion Area

20A.

IMPACTS AND FINDINGS:

Evaluation of Special Exception. Criteria (Section 158.260)

" (A)  Adequate ingress and egress may be ‘obtained-to-and from-the property, with.. . . o

particular reference o automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow
and control, and access in case of fire or other emergency.

Applicant: “Two (2) right-in, right-out driveway exist on Biltmore St. There is
good traffic flow through the site.” '

Staff: It is true that the site plan (P89-073, Revels Plaza, see Exhibit B attached
fo the staff report) identifies two access points on Biltmore St. However, when
the fence for the storage yard was installed, or extended, it was built into the
drive aisle essentially blocking off the southernmost driveway (Figure 1 and 2).
Because this driveway'is blocked, the site actually only has one access point on

"Biltmore St. Since this site plan was originally reviewed and approved with two

access points, the fence will need to be removed from the drive aisle, opening
this lane up so traffic flow on the site can operate the way it was reviewed and
approved to operate. . ' :

(B) Adequate off-street parking-and loading areas may be provided, without creating
undue noise, glare, odor, or other detrimental effects upon adjoining properties.

Applicant: “Existing parking is adequate. The site Aplan was approved by the
City. The recycling operation will be indoors and will not create undue noise,

glare, odor, or other detrimental effects upon adjoining properties. The site is in

an industrial area with no nearby residential properties.”

- Staff: According to the applicant (please seé e-mail added to the staff report); the
whole building will be used for the recycling drop-off facility (this includes 1133,
1135, 1137, 1139, 1141, 1143, 'and 1145 Biltmore St). The site plan was
approved with a parking ratio of 1 space for every 400 square feet of gross floor
area. The building consists of 5,600 square feet, thereby providing 14 parking
spaces for this site. Warehouse storage/Manufacturing and industrial activities
require a parking ratio of 1 space for every 500 square feet of gross floor area

(12 parking spaces). Yes, adequate off-street parking is being provided for this
use. - ,

(C) Adequate and properly located utilities are available or may be reasonably
provided to serve the proposed development.
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ITEM 7 (F)

Applicant: “Utilities are in place for this existing building.”

Staff Agreed, this property is connected to City water and -sewer and no
additional capacity will be required for the proposed special exception use.

- (D) Adeguate screening or -buffering. Additional buffering beyond that which is
required by the code may be required in order to protect and provide compatibility with
adjoining properties. : '

(E)

Applicant:  “This is an existing building in an industrial area. The recycling -
operation will be indoors. No buffering is needed.” )

Staff: 1133 Biltmore St. is one bay in a service commercial warehouse b.uilding

which is divided info 7 individual bays. According to the applicant, Stuart—... . .. .

Recycling will be occupying the entire building (please see the concept plan,
Exhibit A attached to the staff report). The site plan for this property was
originally approved by City Council on June 5, 1989 (Revels Plaza, P89-073),
and contains a one story 5,600 square foot service commercial warehouse
building. The site plan was Jater amended to include an outdoor storage area

- (PO1-215, Spartan Del Storage Yards, and P01-293 Spartan Del Storage Yards).

The property is located in an established service commercial/warehouse area of
the City (Biltmore/Macedo), and the surrounding sites contain similar structures
in construction and design. It should be noted that the property to the north and
west is zoned RS-2 (Single Family Residential), and still has residential
structures on them. Many of the surrounding businesses are industrial in nature,
and should not be adversely affected by the presence of a recycling facility.

One thing to note: currently, this site does not provide adequate buffering or
screening. The site has an approved landscape plan, and on a recent visit
confirmed that most of the trees and hedges in the required landscape strips are
missing (please see figure 3 through 6 attached to the staff report). These trees
and hedges are shown on the approved landscape plan (P01-215, Exhibit C) as
being a part of the required landscaping. Therefore, to provide adequate ..

buffering and screening for this site, the landscaping will need to be reinstalled

~ according to the approved landscape plan.

Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting will be so designed.and_ arranged so

as to promote traffic safety and to eliminate or minimize any undue glare,
incompatibility, or disharmony with adjoining properties. Light shields or other screening
devices may be required. :

Agglicént: “This is an eXisting building in an industrial area. The recycling facility

will be indoors. Signs and lighting are in place.”
Staffr The site is developed and no additional lighting or signage is being

proposed at this time. The site plan does not show a monument sign; so if one is
desired, the site plan will need to be amended. If any facade signage is
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ITEM 7 (F)

proposed in the future, all sign applications will need to be processed according -

o the regulations qutlined in the Sign Code (Chapter 155).

(F) Yards and open spaces will be adequate to properly serve the proposed
development and to ensure compatibility with adjoining properties. ‘

Applicant: “The open space meets the City of Port St. Lucie’e requirements, and
is comparable to the existing open spaces for the adjacent developments. g

Staff- As indicated by the applicaht, all work is to be performed indoors. As
proposed, the use (disposal and recycling facility) will not require the applicant

to make any additions to the existing yard and open space des:gnated on this

_ site.

The approved site plan does identify an open storage yard on the property.

When the site' plan was amended to include the storage yard, there was an
~ existing 6 high chain link fence on the property which was to be removed and .

replaced with an & high opaque fence (Exhibit C), as required by code - - -

(§153.04 (H)). This was never completed; the property still has the original 6"
high fence, which is only partially screened. If the applicant would like to use
this storage area, the existing 6’ high chain link fence will need to be replaced
by an 8’ opaque fence as outlined on the site plan. ‘

(G) The use as proposed will be in conformance with all stated provisions and
requirements of this chapter. ‘ -

Applicant: -“We will follow all of the City of Port St. Lucie’s stated provisions and

requirements of the City’s Land Development Regulations.”

Staff The proposed Special Exception Use (disposal and recycling facility) is
permitted as defined by §158.126 (D) (8) Service Commercial Zoning District,
and should conform to all provisions of the City’s Land Development Regulations.

(H) Establishment and operation of the proposed use-upon the particular property
involved will not impair the - health, safety, welfare, or convenience of residents and
workers in the City.

Applicant: “The proposed development will comply will all city guidelines and will
not impair the health, safety or welfare of the City’s citizens.”

Staff:- The special exception is for a recycling drop-off facility that will be
accepting all grades of copper, brass, stainless steel, and aluminum (please
reference the Stuart Recycling Business Plan is attached to the staff reporf). The
material is picked up weekly on a 30’ flatbed truck, and all materials will be stored
indoors. The hours for this facility will be 2:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through
Friday, and 7:30 a.m. fo 2:00 p.m. on Saturday. These hours closely mirror
normal business hours and therefore should not impair the health, safety,
welfare, or convenience of residents and workers in the City. .
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ITEM 7 (F)

l) The proposed‘ use will not constitute a nuisance or hazard because of the number
of persons who will attend or use the facility, or because of the hours of operation, or
because of vehicular movement, noise, fume generation, or type of physical activity.

Applicant: “We do not anticipate any nuisance or hazard to be caused by this

indoor use.  The Zoning Code requires a minimum lot size of 10 acres for a

construction and demolition debris recycling facility.  This recycling drop-off
" center is not that type of facility and the ten acres requirement is not applicable.”

Staff  As identified by the applicant (please reference e-mail attached to the

staff report), the recycling facility will be taking up all bays-of-this building. Since
this will be the only use in this plaza, conflicts with other uses will be minimal.

Also, since the surrounding “area is primarily “Service -Commercial/Warehouse-— ... ...

Industrial zoning, the proposed recycling facility will not constitute a nuisance oOr -
hazard considering it will be the only business operating in this building in an
established service commercial part of the City. 4

(J) = The use as prbposed for development will be compatible with the existing or

- permitted uses of adjacent property. The proximity or separation and potential impact of

the proposed use (including size and height of buildings, access location, light and

" noise) on nearby property will be considered in the submittal and analysis of the

request. The City may request project design changes or changes to the proposed use
to mitigate the impacts upon adjacent properties and the neighborhood.

Applicant: “The indoor recycling facility will be compatible with the existing or
permitted uses of adjacent property.” -

Staff: This site is already developed, and the proposal is to use the existing
building as storage for a recycling drop-off facility in an already existing
office/warehouse building. The facility will be accepting all grades of copper,
brass, stainless steel, and aluminum with all operations to be performed indoors.
To ensure that the recycling material does not overflow the facility, the applicant
indicates that the materials will be shipped out weekly. This site is located in a
significant service commercial area within the City, Is surrounded by other .
commercial/warehouse zoned property, and should be compatible with the site
itself, as well as with the adjacent properties once the required landscaping is
installed. '

(K) As an alternative 1o reducing the scale and/or magnitude of the project as
stipulated in criteria (J) above, the City may deny the request for the proposed use if the
useis considered incompatible, too intensive or intrusive upon the nearby area and
would result in excessive disturbance or nuisance from the use altering the character of
neighborhood. ‘

Staff: Acknowledged.

(L) Development and operation of the proposed use will be in full compliance with any

_additional conditions and safeguards which the City Council may prescribe, including

but not limited to reasonable time limit within which the action for which special approval
is requested shall be begun or completed or both.
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ITEM 7 (F)

Staff The applicant has indicated that the hours of operation for this drop-off
facility will be 7:30 a.m. fo 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, and 7:30 a.m. to
2:00 p.m. on Saturday. Since the hours of operation closely mirrors normal
business hours, and is located in the CS (Service Commercial) Zoning District,
there isn't a need to restrict the hours of operation. That being said, there are

residential buildings in the immediate vicinity (north and west), so it wouldn’t be
unreasonable to limit the hours of operation for this special exception use.

Compatibility with special exception criteria: §158.126 (D) (8): “Special Exception
Uses” allow disposal and recycling facilities for construction and demolition debris,
provided that all open storage areas shall be completely. enclosed by an opaque fence

- ora wall having#av‘minimum»height..,oﬂeigh_t,f,e_et with no material placed so as to exceed

the height of the fence or wall. The applicant will be using the existing 5,600 square
foot building to internally store all recycle material it collects, and all associated
functions of the business will also be performed .indoors. . This site is located in a
designated service commercial/warehouse area in the City, and the adjacent uses are
compatible with the requested land use. This application is compatible with all zoning
requirements for Special Exception Use in CS (Service Commercial) Zoning Districts.

Notice to Property Owners: On September 12, 2011 notice was sent to all neighbors
within a 300 foot radius of this property. ' ' ' :

Related Projects:

P01-293 Spartan Dev. Storage Yards Minor Site Plan Amendment. This amendment
added a driveway at the north end of the property (was never developed). This
application was approved administratively on December 21, 2001.

P01-215 Spartan Dev. Storage Yards Site Plan. AfThis site plan proposed to add an
outdoor storage yard to the south end of the property. This application was approved
by City Council on December 10, 2001.

P89-073 Revels Plaza Site Plan Application. This appiica’tion consisted of a one story
5600 square foot multi bay warehouse building with associated offices. This

application was approved by City Council on June 5, 1989."
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ITEM 7 (F)

STAFF RECOMMENDA TION.

The Planning and Zoning Depaﬁment staff finds the request to be consistent with
special exception criteria as stipulated in Section 158.260 of the Zoning Code and
recommends approval with conditions as follows: _ v

1 The storage vyard fence shall be removed from the drive aisle to open up the
southern driveway as depicted on Exhibit A. '

2. The iandscaping shall be reinstalied to the previous approved landscape plan to
provide the required buffering as depicted on Exhibit B.
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Figure 2. View of southern driveway showing different angle.

All photos property are property of the author (September 2011)



Figure 4. Showing existing landscaping fronting Biltmore St.

All photos property are property of the author (September 2011)
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Figure 6. View of landscaping behind building.

All photos property are property of the author (September 2011)
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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE- FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Planning & Zoning Department _ .

121 SW Port ST. Lucie Bivd. - Planning Dept._ (1= J [l

Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984 Fee (Nonrefundable)s___ /1S oo
(772)871-5212 FAX: (772)871-5124 ' Receipt#__- 1/ 775

Refer to “Fee Schedule” for application fee. Make check payable to the ‘-‘Cit¥ of Port St. Lucie”. Fee is

nonrefundable uniess application is withdrawn prior to advertising for the P anmn_% and Zoning Board

meeting. Attach two copies of proof of ownership (e.g., warranty deed, affidavit), lease agreement
- {(where applicable) and a statement addressing each of the attached criteria.

PROPERTY OWNER: ,

R Name ‘Edward V. & 'Teres'e'V;"Monah'an & deffrev-L:'-Harfdorn T : ‘

~ Address: PO Box 7115, Jupiter, FL. 33468
'Telephone'No.: 561-707-5897 . Email: emono@comecast.net

APPLICANT (IF OTHER THAN OWNER, ATTACH AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS AGENT):
Name: Joseph T. Friscia, P.E. | ' | a |
Address: 459 NW Prima Vista Bivd.. Port St. Lucie, FL 34983

Telephone No.: 772:340-4990 - Fax No.: 772-340-7996

SUBJECT PROPERTY: |
Legal Description: Lots 10 -15, Block 234, Port St. Lucie Section 28, PB 14, Pg 7
Parcel 1.D Number: 3420-635-0469-000-4, 3420-635-0472-000-8, 3420-635-0473-000-5 .

Address: 1133 SW Biltmore St. Bays: '

Development Name: NA ____{Aftach Sketch and/or Survey)

Gross Leaéable Area (sq. ft.): 5.680 sq. ft. Assembly Area (sq. ft.): N/A
Current Zoning Classification: CS ’ SEU Requested: Recycling Facility

Please state, as detailed as possible, reasons for requesting proposed SEU (continue on separate sheet,
if necessary): , - .

The purpose of this reguest for the special exception use is o allow a recyeling drop-off center at an
existing warehouse sij¢. Materials to be recvcied are brought into the buildin ang are suitably packaged
for re-sale. recvdlihg operations are indoors and no outdoor storage is grogcose . e property Is
Tocated in an indusirpl area and wi not pose a negative jmpact on surrounaing Uses. Z0

1|n?
regulahons speciiically require 2 ecial Exceplion Use for a recycling aciity in the Zoning aistrict.
y :

~ LY
o

- \ :
Nyl - Joseph. T. Friscia, P.E. af 24 \“
Slgna}ufé of Applicant ﬁana Prinf Name | Late
_ ' ' Agent for: Edward V. & Terese V. Monahan
& Jeffrey L. Hartdon

NOTE: Signature on this appfication acknowledges that a certificate of concurrency for adequate public facilities as needed to
service this project has not yet been determined. Adeguacy of public facility services is not %uaranteed at this stage in the
development review process. Adegquacy for public facilities i$ determined through certification of concurrency and the issuance
of final local development orders as may be necessary for this project to be etermined based on the application material
submitted. - HAPZ\SHAREDWPPLCTNASEUAPPL (07/29/04)




SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES

The Planning: and .Zoning Board, and Zoning Administrator, may authorize the
special exception use from the provisions of § 158.260. In order to authorize any

special exception use from the terms of this chapter, the Planning and Zoning
Board, or Zoning Administrator, will consider the sgec;al exception criteria in
158.260 and  consider your responses to the following when making a

determination.

(1) Please explai'n how adequate ingress and égress will be obtained to and

from the property, with particular reference to automotive and pedestrian safety
‘and convenience, traffic flow, and control, and access in case of fire or other
emergency. '

" Two (2) right-in, right-out driveway exist on-Biltmore-St:~There-is-good traffie flow---- - - -

through the site. .

(2) Please explain how adequate off-street parking and loading areas will be
provided, without creating undue noise, glare, odor or other detrimental effects:

upon adjoining properties.

Exis{inq parking is adequate. The site plan was approved by the City. The

" recycling operation will be indoors and will not create undue noise, glare, odor, or

other detrimental effects upon adjoining properties. The site is in_an industrial

area with no nearby residential properties.

(3) Please explain how adequate and properly located utilities will be available or

will be reasonably provided to serve the proposed development.

Utilities are in place fbr this existing building.

| (4) Please explain hoW additional buffering énd screening, t_)eyond that which is
required by the code, will be required in order to protect and provide compatibility
with adjoining properties. '

This is an existing building in an industrial area. The recycling operation will be

indoors. No buffer is needed.

(5) Please explain how signs, if any, and proposed exterior fighting will be so
designed and arranged so as to promote traffic safety and to eliminate.or
minimize ‘any undue glare, incompatibility, or disharmony with adjoining
properties. Light shields or other screening devices may be required.

- This is an existing building in an industrial area. The recycling facility will be

indoors. Signs and lighting are in place.




'(6) Please explain how yards and open spaces will be adequate to properly

serve the proposed development and to ensure compatibility with adjoining
properties. " : : .

The open space meets the City of Port St. Lucie's requirements, and is

comparabie to the existihq open spaces for the adjacent developments. -

(7) Please explain how the use, as proposed, will be in cdnformance with all
stated provisions and requirements of the City's Land Development Regulation.

~ We wil-follow-allof the City.of Port-St. Lucie's stated provisions and requirements

of the City's Land Developrment Regulations.

(8) Please explain how establishment and operation' of the proposed use upon
_the particular property involved will not impair the health, safety, welfare, or
convenience of residents and workers in the city. : :

The proposed development will comply will all city quidelines and will not impair

the health, safety or welfare of the City's citizens.

(9) Please explain how the proposed use will not constitute & nuisance or hazard
because of the number of persons who will attend or use the facility, or because
of the hours of operation, or because of vehicular movement, noise, fume
generation, or type of physical activity.

We do not anticipate any nuisance or hazard to be caused by this indoor use.

The Zoning Code require a minimum lot size of 10 acres for a construction and

demolition debris recycling facility. This recycling drop-off center is not that type

of facility and the ten acre requirement is_not applicable.

(10) Please explain how the use, as proposed for development, will be
compatible with the existing or permitted uses of adjacent property. The

proximity or separation and potential impact of the proposed use (including size

and height of buildings, access, location, light and noise) on nearby property will
be considered in the submittal and analysis of the request. The City may request

project design changes or changes to the proposed use to mitigate the impacts

~upon adjacent properties and the neighborhood.

The indoor recycling facility will be compatible with the existing or permitted uses

of adjacent property.

g e
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Joseph T. Friscia, P.E. 2 [3d1
Print Name Date .

Agent for: Edward Monahan & Jeffrey Hartdorn -



Jan 03 11 05:09p Jeff Haﬂdorr}m, '/5_302 677-2200 ” p.17
Lo

Jeffrey L. Hartdorn
Edward V. Monahan
~ PO Box 7115

Jupiter, FL 33468

Letter of Authorization
To Whom Tt May Concern: b
This letter authorizes Friscia Engineering, to act as agent for the purposes of obtaining.

__ permits and approvals from state and local government ‘agencies for the property '
. described below: | . ) "

LOTS 10 - 15, BLOCK 234, PORT ST. LUCIE SECTION 28, ACCORDING TO THE" |
PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 14, PAGE 7, PUBLIC RECORDS
- OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA. .

If you have any questioné, please call Ed Monahan at (561) 707-5897.

Sincerely,

<

]
s,
e 3
¥

a7
CrE

A BOHANNON
ATY COMMISSION # DD 747918

Jeffrey L. Hartdomn

Siapet by lebhey Hacddyiz /| o7 EE ]
3 J flug Bg;zpll g s e '
Date:

cc: file 11-1261aut.doc
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Jeffrey L. Hartdorn
Edward V. Monahan
PO Box 7115
Jupiter, FL 33468
Letter of Authorization
To Whom It May Concern:

This letter authorizes Friscia Engineering, to act as agent for the purposes of obtaining

described below:

 LOTS 10 - 15, BLOCK 234, PORT S$T. LUCIE SECTION 28, ACCORDING TO THE .
_ PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 14, PAGE 7, PUBLIC RECORDS

OF 8T. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

- If you have any guestions, please call Ed Monahan at (561) 707 -5897.

Sincerely,
Date:
Teffrey L. Hartdorn.
&/J(Aj \/[Z/L&*A Da’tc: 98/3@/’/
Fdward V. Monahan, |

ce: file 11-12671 aut.doe

@1/ el

T permits ‘arrd““approva]:s—ﬁorn*-'state“and"—locai—gmremment-—aganeies—-»-fer—»—-i'-he~~PF0P31’1§/—--~---- o



Sep 26 11 03:47p Edward V. Monahan 561-575-7385

" Terese V. Monzahan
PO Box 7115
Jupiter, FL. 33468

Letter of Authorization
To Whom It May Concern: ’

" This letter authorizes Friscia Engineering, to act as agent for the purposes of obtaining
permits and approvals from state and local government agencies for the property

— ..:._..:4. Y ,.des.c.ribw_‘below‘

LOTS 10 - 15, BLOCK 234, PORT ST. LUCIE SECTION 28, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 14, PAGET, PUBLIC RECORDS
OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA. - =~ = o -

f you have any questions, please call me at (561) 707-5897. ’
Sincerely, | |
M‘W\W  Date: f.z_é'\\

Terese V. Monahan

"ce: file 11-1261aut.doc



Prepared by and return to:
Jeffrey L. Hartdorn

_ 48 Richmond

3420-635-04681000-7; 4;8 & 5

is Line FprR ording Data)

~ Warranty

This Warranty Deed made this 28"
address is 952 Pompano Drive, Jupiter, Florida 33458, grantor; and Jeffrey L. Hartdorn, whose post office
address is 48 Richmond Drive, New Smyrna Beach, FL 32169 grantee.. .
(Whenever used herein the terms “grantor” and “grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives, and
assigns.of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations, trusts and trustees) :

ARS ($10.00) and other good and
whereof is hereby acknowledged, -

1

sideration of the sum of TEN DOLL

3420-635-0472-000-8 PORT ST LUCIE-SECTION 28-BLK 234 LOT 14 (MAP 34/3 1N) (OR 1328-
2074: 1697-1310 ; 1784-2508: 2805-1672) - ' .

3420-635-0473-000-5 PORT ST LUCIE-SECTION 28-BLK 234 LOT 15 (MAP 34/31N) (OR 1328-
2074: 1697-1310 ; 1784-2508: 2805-1672) '

igns, restrictions, easements, efvations and
ervations ‘shall

To Have-and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple;
that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully

day of February, 2011 between Daniei"K;"”ﬁEhféldt_," whose post office T



warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lanul claims of all person whosoever; and that
said land is free of all encumbrances, except taxes accruingvsubsequent to December 31, 2010. - -

" In Witness Whereof, has here «{ orapto dand seal; : st above written.
Signed, fealdd and delivered : n s

eI
, . Y /
Witncss: ',"'{';”T;'.',J'b.,‘

Printed Name: — £, w/céd;é«/ﬁ R

Witness:__ W |
Printed Name: bsei.. /‘érsza,// '

State of Flor]

(4

The foregoing 35 fowle e me'this 28 day‘Januéry, 011\by Daniel A. Rajtfeldy ho [ ]
is persopally known or | 152 ; iver’s lizenses as identification. y

otary Public / _
Prir léed Name: .—'cw; v 5% Lowe 7 J)

My Commission Expires: G / { ?%2&( =




810 Saturn Street, Sﬁiﬁﬁ Iﬁu - 0.00
Jupiter, Florlda 1477 : o

QUIT CLAIM DEED

2000, and |bet  SPRA

Coxpo ation, (hexréing efe) ' = P to
Da Rahfe‘.ld . : . - 3 " vided
One-half interest, an ) ) _ / 2 r. Mbnahan, .
his W an Uﬂdi y idd One- na E 3 - re : i ‘ $~S€C0nd

Florida

(Wherever used hereln. the terms "first party"” and
ngecond party" shall include singular and plural,
__heirs,  legal representatlves, and assigns of

corporatlons, wherever the context so- admits or
requires.) '

WITNESSETH, That the said first party, for and in

_ con81deratlon of the sum of TEN AND 00/100 ($10.00) DOLLARS, in
hand paid by the said second party, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledoed does hereby

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same together with all and SanularA

" the appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise pertaining,
and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity and claim
whatsoever of the said first party, either in law or equity, to
the only proper use, benefit and behoove of the said second party

forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF; the said flrst. party has signed and

Sea ~ -
’ n/ vered

i iv'“ i

1 iOﬂ [//é;¢2§0«<\
AA %2770

elfts]

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH ' 1 %
[

— e 2 eme Eemmdbauimant wAQ arknowledaed hefare me rhia lg-

remlse, release and quit-claim unto the '

9Z:9T 00/81/60: PBPJ0IaY

07 30944 RZCT NNA NN TCATHAT

jndividuals, and the successgors—and-—-assigns - ST U ——

s 13NN AT T
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John Finizio

From: Joe Friscia [frisciaeng@comcast.net] :

Sent: Monday, September 12, 2011 10:09 AM

To: . John Finizio '
 Subject:  FW: P14-116 Stuart Recycling Drop-Off

Attachments: business plan (1).docx

- John,

Please review & let me know if this answers your questions.

‘We have no problem relocating the fence.

“Joe Friscia

Friscia Engineering o
459 NW Prima Vista Blvd.
Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

FR/OIA

i, LRSS
3 HAFRIG

450 MW, Peima Vist Blul, Pork 3
TELy {774 BoD-10E0 ¥
B & FEPE Liconse No. Gl

From: Ronald Pepper [mailto:stuartrecycling@yahoo.com] .
Sent: Saturday, September 10, 2011 9:26 AM

To: Joe Friscia _
Subject: Re: P11-116 Stuart Recycling Drop-Off

Good day Joe, Sounds 1ike u know John I hope this answers
his guestions ' o ‘ '
~ Using all bays, ( except office)recycled-materials
Copper, Brass, Aluminum, gtainless Steel, All Grades Of
Non Ferrous Metal No Steel Products Will be '
Purchased.Materials are shipped weekly,NO OVERFLOW AT ANY
TIME!!! Processing is all inside, Customer brings in
material It is weighted on State Cert. Scales brought to
processing area in warehouse, boxed ,Or pailed & shipped.
material received daily, The rest Joe is your thing if u
need anything call Thanks Ronald. : * PS

9/22/2011
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please note the comp. name 1s going to be Port St. Lucie

Recycling

Ronald Pepper

Stuart Recycling

4001 S.E. Commerce Ave
Stuart, Florida 34997 '

‘Office: (772) 463-1663
Fax: (772) 463-1664
Cell: (561) 312-2033

~-From:-Joe-F riscia-<frisciaeng@comcastnet> .. et et e e

To: Ron Pepper <stuartrecycling@yahoo.com>
Cc: Ed Monahan <emono@comcast.net>

Sent: Friday, September 9, 2011 11:11 AM
Subject: FW: P11-116 Stuart Recycling Drop-Off

Ron,

Please review & call me.
Joe Friscia ‘
Friscia Engineering

459 NW Prima Vista Blvd.
Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

AGDH NI, Prive Vistas Bl Pogl St
PRI (379 S40-16800 FAK
BT PP icense No. Ga54

----- Original Message-——-

From: John Finizio [mailto:JFinizio@cityofpsl.com]
Sent: Friday, September 09, 2011 10:35 AM

To: 'Joe Friscia'

~ Subject: P11-116 Stuart Recycling Drop-Off

Good Morning Joe,

Hope all is well. 1was jucky enough to be the one reviewing the SEU for Stuart Recycling.
through the application, and | have a few questions which | will need answers to for my sta

will the applicant only be using this one bay (1133 Biltmore) for this recyc

9/22/2011

| started looking
ff report. For starters,
ling facility, or is the applicant looking at



Page 3 of 3

using two or more bays of this building? What material is being recycled, or collected and held here? How long
will the material be held at this location? In other words, what is the chance that the material being stored here

will get close to overflowing the facility? st possible to get a breakdown of the overall process involved with the, '

recycling that is being proposed? How often will material be dropped off, or picked up from this facility? Will there

be any mechanical processes going to be occurring at this location? Basically any information on the proposed
recycling will be greatly appreciated. ;

‘In regards to the site plan; 1 have a-copy-of-questions. The site:plan shows two access points, this is also noted in-
your application; however the southern most entrance is not functional and cannot be used because ofthe
storage yard fence which basically blocks off this entrance/exit. | really do not feel that this fence should be
located where it is (since it blocks off-an access point), and | will-suggest, in my staff report, that this issue will
need to be resolved maybe as a condition of approval. One last question; does this property currently have a

unity of title for these five lots? | didn't see one, and that surprises me because this is located in one of the City's
conversation area. |-see that you, worked on the previous site plans so | am hoping that you can shed some light
on this subject. Thanks Joe, there might be more guestions the more | continue to work on my staff report.

'"”""“‘"'"“""O‘nve-important—thing—te~note%this-site..appear,suto~b,e,mis‘sﬁi_ag a great deal of landscaping, according to the

landscape plan. This will need to be addressed as well.

* Thanks Joe, if you havev any questions or concerns please feel free to contact me.

John. &'

9/22/2011
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John Finizio

From: Joe Friscia [frisciaeng@combast.net] ’
Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2011 1:29 PM
To: John Finizio :
Cc: Ron Pepper .

Subject: RE: P11-116 Stuart Recycling -

John,
Your questions are addressed below:

. | receive,dﬂthie updated anplication, thank you for getting it to me so quickly. If you have a minute, | still-

have some questions regarding the SEU application. I'looked tnrough"th'eiBusin’ess-‘Plan-for—Stuart»-—— B

Recycling, and | couldn’t find answers to these questions, so | am asking you:

- \What are the proposed hours of operation? | don’t think there is a problem, but | just want fo know whét
is being considered? : :

Mon — Fri 7:30 AM to 5 PM
Sat7:30AMto2 PM

| still am unsure when this material is going o be picked up, because eventually it is going to have to be
moved somewhere - especially if this is a drop off facility. So, is the plan to pick up this material daily,

- weekly, monthly, as needed? And what type of vehicle will be making this pick up? A semi, dump truck,
etc? .

‘The material is picked up weekly. It is picked up with a 30 flatbed truck. The materials
will be stored indoors. ' ' :

| noticed that Kauff's is in the last (southern most) bay, and are using the storage yard. Your last e-mail
indicated that the whole building will be used for the recycling facility, when is Kauff's moving? Also, what
are there-any plans for the storage yard? | ask because an 8-foot fence was suppose to replace the
existing 6-foot fence, but this never occurred:; if the storage yard will continued to be used, the fence will
need to be replaced. ' ' '

Kauff will move out of the building prior to Port St. Lucie Recycling moving in. The
fenced in area will not be used for storage. We can remove the label on the site plan.
We can also change the fence configuration to show how it will be relocated out of the

driveway area.

From: Joe Friscia [mailto:fr'isciaeng@comcast.net]
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2011 3:46 PM

To: John Finizio

Subject: RE: P11-116 Stuart Recycling

A will get'a corrected application to you tomorrow. The lots #'s are not right either,
should be Lots 10-15. '

Joe Friscia

9/22/2011
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Friscia Engineering
459 NW Prima Vista Bivd.
Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

450 M58, Pt Vist Blod., Porl 8. Lascis, TL 54955
PH: 17738 B0 FAT: (77 BTG

BFR £ FRPD Ticense Mo GBI : e

————— Original Message-——- . ‘ '

From: John Finizio [mailto:JFinizio@cityofpsl.com] o B : v
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2011 3:33P

To: Joe Friscia' . .

Subject: P11-116 Stuart Recycling

Good Afternoon Joe,

| am looking at the legal description on the application for Stuart Recycling, and.you have it identified as Section
28, Block 235, Lots 11-15, is this correct? That would put the building on 3-Macedo, and-you-have the address
as Biltmore. | think the block should be 234, not 235; but | need confirmation from you. More importantly, | need
a new application with the corr ct legal description. The deeds do identify the block as 234. Thanks Joe,

John

9/22/2011
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Executive Summary

The purpose of this plan is to proVide a summary description of the non-ferrous metals
recycling business and to outline our mission and strategy in successfully expanding our
existing recycling operation into a second economic market. '

Currently, Stuart Recycling services both the corporate and retail sectors in the Martin
County area with their recycling needs. Our customers include companies generating
post-production metal excess; service businesses recycling byproducts from new
equipment and infrastructure installation; and civilians wishing to recycle non-ferrous
metals from the home. ’ '

Recycling centers, like Stuart Recycling, allow customers from all sectors to drop off
non-ferrous materials for processing, storage, and shipment for reuse. Recycling
programs, such as ours, offer the general public not only the ability to do their part in
recycling for the betterment of the community but can offer an offset to enhance
household revenues on a regular basis.

With the continued pattern of production, growth, and renewal in both the commercial
and retail sectors comes a corresponding need for our services. Stuart Recycling offers
both a means of safely channeling recycling materials and an outlet for maintaining the .
beauty of the Port St. Lucie community.

As a direct result of the current global recycling efforts and the renewed focus on the
environment, the demand for our services is stronger than ever. From this demand, our
long term goal is to grow with the community of Port St. Lucie to meet the demand for a
formalized non-ferrous recycling facility.

Stuart Recycling Business Plan for the Expansion into St. Lucie County; August 2011
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General Company Description

Form of Ownership: As with our existing Martin County site; the St. Lucie County |

* operation-will be a family owned and operated corporation.

Company History: Ronald Pepper»,'our principal, has forty years of experience in the
industry coming from a family that pioneered the metals recycling business in Florida.

. Strengths and Core Competencies: Our strong customer base and ability to prpceés and-
__streamline efficient, effective, and environmentally safe operations has proven to bea .

model for current and future successes. The business maintains this model through-our
unyielding dedication to:

Cleanliness
Safety

e Honesty
Efficiency

Being a family-owned local business, we strive to reach out to the community by
" supporting our neighbors, fellow businesses, and local economy. .

" Current and Future Challenges: Our biggest challenge is in managing the growth of
our business while continuing to offer efficient services to our ever-expanding customer
base. As the community’s recycling demands increase, we are committed to fulfilling

each and every aspect of those demands.
o _Wﬁy Port St. Lucie?

o Currently, our Martin County facility is primarily focused on local (Stuart
and Jensen Beach) customers. We have a full time buyer who is currently
pursuing the St. Lucie County recycling needs. From the results of our
buyer’s efforts, we feel that there is more than adequate demand for a

physical center that does not exist at the present time.

Personnel, Management and Organization

The day-to-day business operationé are managed by two family members under the
oversight of the principal, Ronald Pepper. There are eight full-time equipment and
service operators, two office personnel staff, and one full-tine corporate buyer.

There are additional family members ready to enter the business when the new facility
comes on-stream. New employment opportunities will be available for local residents for
new equipment and service operator positions as well as clerical positions.

Stuart Recycling Business Plan for the Expansion into St. Lucie County; August 2011
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Products and Services

The following are non-ferrous products we will be receiving in Port St. Lucie:

o Copper: all grades
o Brass: all grades '

« Stainless Steel: all grades

e ~-Alumin1hl-m:fall,g.rades_‘ B
‘As in our Stuart Facility, all products will Be,purchased, processed, stored, and shipped
from inside the facility. ' ‘

Common Purchase Scenario:

nsed vehicle into the facility where the products are
unloaded, sorted, and weighed. The customer is then paid for their materials and
als are stored and processed internally. By

leaves the facility while the materi
omers are documented via video, thumb .

state law, all transactions with the cust
print, state or federal identification card, tag number, and photograph, '

e A customer/client backs a lice

Customers

Broadly, our customers fall into three categbries:

e Industrial

Includes businesses such as manufacturing, fabricating and machine shop

operations sectors
' = Creates continuous material production and a continuous

need for disposal

e Service Industries

- Includes local businesses like general contractors, plumbers, electricians, air
conditioning companies, SCreen porch and gutter installation companies,
roofing contractors, public school systems, city and county maintenance

departments, city water departments, etc.

e Retail (Consumers)

- Public, individual citizens typically recycling anywhere from aluminum cans

to brass to copper

Stuart Recycling Business Plan for the Expansion into St. Lucie County; August 2011
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" Industry Description

As of now, Port St. Lucie lacks a propé fecyéling drop off facility.
Ratiénal.e for our Su}c.c‘e'ss |
Our competitive edge and success can be‘ attributed t-o several factors:
- We 1»101d‘ an umﬁatched reputation for being safe, fair, honest, and reliable

- We maintain an extremely clean and safe environment for both our
- customers.and employees which can be unusual in the metals recycling

business where flat tires can occur often from unclean facilities
. We are a local and family owned and operated business which helps build
trust with clientele and encourages community development
- 'We have a quick and efficient system; minimizing the customer’s time away
. from their businesses and maximizes the return for their material '

Marketing Strategy

o Unlike most competitors, we have 2 professional buyer working in the field.
recruiting new accounts and retaining customer relations with clients

o Traditional marketing strategies including mailings, e-mailing, and media
advertising ' '

Financial Data

e Internally financed by current company, -do not need to obtain financing

e No financial planning data or fiscal growth estimates being submitted

e Embracing a policy of openness with any and all potential partners, we welcome
visits to observe the current operation in Stuart "

Stuart Recycling Business Plan for the Expansion into St. Lucie County; August 2011
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| sme H WATER: FORT ST. LUCIE OTILITIES -
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X \ % 2 1o
. ) JOB NO.
DAATNAGE SYSTEM:
\ LOCATION MAPFP / DRAINAGE SYSTEM CONSISTS OF ON-SITE DRY DETENTION WITH ™
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HAZARDOUS WASTE: . .
ANY AND ALL HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC MATERIALS GENERATED OR USED
OR STORED ON SITE SHALL BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH 1
ALL LOCAL, STATE AND EFDERAL REGULATIONS-
- WELLFIELD FROTECTION:
CAD DWE 11135158 THIS PROJECT IS NOT LOCATED IN A PUBLIC WATER SUPELY

.

WELLFIELD PROTECTION ZONE.
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